

No. 23-10159

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

ALEXANDER R. DEANDA, on behalf of himself and others
similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as Secretary of Health &
Human Services; JESSICA SWAFFORD MARCELLA, in her
official capacity as Deputy Assistant Secretary for Population Affairs;
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Texas, Amarillo Division
Case No. 2:20-CV-92-Z

**BRIEF FOR POWER TO DECIDE AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Jamila Johnson
LAWYERING PROJECT
3157 Gentilly Blvd., No. 2231
New Orleans, LA 70122
(347) 706-4981
jjohnson@lawyeringproject.org

Stephanie Toti
LAWYERING PROJECT
41 Schermerhorn St., No. 1056
Brooklyn, NY 11201
(646) 490-1083
stoti@lawyeringproject.org

Paige Suelzle
LAWYERING PROJECT
2501 SW Trenton St., No. 1097
Seattle, WA 98106
(425) 691-0890
psuelzle@lawyeringproject.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The District Court Ignored the Right to Contraception.....	3
A. The Supreme Court Has Long Recognized a Right to Obtain Contraceptives, Which Extends to Minors.....	3
B. Dobbs Did Not Abrogate the Right to Contraception.....	7
II. The District Court Ignored the Many Benefits That Confidential Access to Contraceptives Provides Adolescents and Society.....	8
A. As Prevailing Clinical Standards Reflect, Confidential Access to Contraceptives Provides Substantial Medical and Public Health Benefits, Including Lower Teen Pregnancy Rates.....	8
B. Contraception Allows Young People an Opportunity to Achieve Their Educational and Life Goals.	12
C. The District Court’s Ruling Will Exacerbate the Problem of Contraceptive Deserts, Particularly for Young People of Color Who Rely on the Title X Program.	14
D. For Those Seeking to Avoid Adolescent Parenthood, Access to Contraceptives is Even More Critical Following Dobbs.	19
III. The District Court Ignored the Existence of Abusive and Dysfunctional Families.....	21
A. Not All Minors Have Healthy Relationships with Their Parents.	21
B. The District Court Cited the Supreme Court’s Abortion Jurisprudence Selectively, Without Acknowledging That It Denied	

Parents the Right to Exercise a Veto Over Minors' Abortion
Decisions.24

CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Allen v. Illinois</i> , 478 U.S. 364 (1986).....	6
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979).....	25
<i>Breed v. Jones</i> , 421 U.S. 519 (1975).....	6
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	6
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	5
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	4, 5, 10, 11
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	24
<i>Deanda v. Becerra</i> , No. 2:20-CV-092-Z, 2022 WL 17572093 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 8, 2022).....	passim
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	passim
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	4
<i>Erznoznik v. Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	5
<i>Gallegos v. Colorado</i> , 370 U.S. 49 (1962).....	6
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	6

Goss v. Lopez,
419 U.S. 565 (1975).....6

Griswold v. Connecticut,
381 U.S. 479 (1965).....4

Hodgson v. Minnesota,
497 U.S. 417 (1990)..... 21, 23, 24

Hodgson v. Minnesota,
853 F.2d 1452 (8th Cir. 1988)24

In re Winship,
397 U.S. 358 (1970).....6

Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L. ex rel. Levy,
141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021).....5

NAACP v. Alabama,
377 U.S. 288 (1964).....4

Parham v. J.R.,
442 U.S. 584 (1979).....6, 7

Pennsylvania v. Ritchie,
480 U.S. 39 (1987)..... 22, 23

Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth,
428 U.S. 52 (1976).....5, 24

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982).....6

Prince v. Massachusetts,
321 U.S. 158 (1944)..... 25, 26

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973).....19

Statutes

Title X of the Public Health Service Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 300–300a-6 passim

Pub. L. No. 117-103, div. H, § 208, 136 Stat. 49, 466–67 (2022) 11 n.12

Texas Family Code § 151.0013
